
Thin Film Precision Chip Resistor- RN Series 

•Features
-Advanced thin film technology

-Very tight tolerance down to ±0.01 % 

-Extremely low TCR down to ±5PPM/°C

-Wide resistance range 1 ohm - 3Mega ohm

-Miniature size 0201 available 

•Applications
- Medical Equipment 

-Testing I Measurement Equipment 

-Printer Equipment 

-Automatic Equipment Controller

-Converters

-Communication Device, Cell Phone, GPS, 
PDA

•Part Numbering

I RN I I 06 I 
I I 

Product Dimensions 

Type 

02:0201 
04:0402 
06:0603 

10:0805 
12: 1206 
14: 1210 
20:2010 
25:2512 
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Resistance 

Tolerance 

T: ±0.01% 
Q: ±0.02% 

A: ±0.05% 
B: ±0.1% 
C: ±0.25% 
D: ±0.5% 
F: ±1% 

•construction

(j) Alumina Substrate 

Cg) Bottom Electrode (Ag) 

® Top Electrode (Ag-Pd) 

•Dimensions

Size 
Type 

(Inch) 
L 

RN02 0201 0.58±0.05 

RN04 0402 1.00±0.05 

RN06 0603 1.55±0.10 

RN10 0805 2.00±0.15 

RN12 1206 3.05±0.15 

RN14 1210 3.10±0.15 

RN20 2010 4.90±0.15 

RN25 2512 6.30±0.15 
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Resistance Packaging 

Code* 

4R70: 4.70 CT1:Tape 

1001: 1KO & 1K Reel 

1004: 1MO CT4: T ape 
& 4K Reel 

CTS: Tape 
& Sk Reel 

CT10:Tape 
& 10k Reel 

*see packaging
specifications
below tor avail
reel quantities

D2 
® 

© Edge Electrode (NiCr) 

® Barrier Layer (Ni) 

L 

(z) 

® 

--.JJ.....;..--© 

(5) 

@ 

Resistor Layer (NiCr) 

Overcoat (Epoxy) 

® External Electrode (Sn) ® Marking 

w T 

0.29±0.05 0.23±0.05 

0.50±0.05 0.30±0.05 

0.80±0.10 0.45±0.10 

1.25±0.15 0.55±0.10 

1.55±0.15 0.55±0.10 

2.40±0.15 0.55±0.10 

2.40±0.15 0.55±0.10 

3.10±0.15 0.55±0.10 
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Power 

Rating 

Blank : Standard 
X : 1/10W 
w : 1/8W 
M : 1/6W 
p : 1/5W 
V : 1/4W 
0 : 1/3W 

u : 1/2W 

a : 3/4W 
T : 1W 

Unit: mm 

Weight 

D1 D2 (g) 

(1000pcs) 

0.12±0.05 0.15±0.05 0.14 

0.20±0.10 0.20±0.10 0.54 

0.30±0.20 0.30±0.20 1.83 

0.30±0.20 0.40±0.25 4.71 

0.42±0.20 0.35±0.25 9.02 

0.40±0.20 0.55±0.25 10 

0.60±0.30 0.50±0.25 23.61 

0.60±0.30 0.50±0.25 38.06 

25 I 
I 

TCR 
(PPM/°C) 

2 ±2 

3:±3 
5:±5 
10:±10 
15:±15 
25:±25 
50:±50 
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•standard Electrical Specifications

� 

Power Operating Max. 
Rating Operating 
at 70°C Temp. Range Voltage ype 

RN02 (0201) 1/32W -55 - +155·c 15V 

RN04 (0402) 1/16W -55 - +155·c 25V 

RN06 (0603) 1/16W -55 - +155·c 50V 

RN10 (0805) 1/10W -55 - +155·c 100V 

RN12 (1208) 1/8W 
RN14 (1210) 

-55 - +155·c 150V 
1/4W 

RN20 (2010) 1/4W 
RN25 (2512) 

-55 - +155·c 150V
1/2W 

•Lower Resistance:1-100

• Special Electrical Specifications

I� 
Power Operating
Rating Temp. 

·vne at 70"C Ranae 

RN04 (0402) 1/16W -55 - +155°c 

RN06 (0603) 1/16W -55- +155°c 

RN10 (0805) 1110W -55- +155°c 

RN12 (1208) 1/8W -55- +155°c 

.RN14 (1210) 1/ 4W -55- +155°c 

RN20 (2010) 1/4W -55- +155°c 

RN25 (2512) 1/2W -55- +155°c 
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Max. 
Operating

Voltaae 

25V 

50V 

100V 

150V 

150V 

150V 

150V 

Max. 
Overload 
Voltage 

30V 

50V 

100V 

200V 

300V 

300V 

Max. 
Overload
Voltaae 

50V 

100V 

200V 

300V 

300V 

300V 

300V 

Resistance Range TCR 

:1:0.05% :l:0.1% :1:0.25% :t0.5% I :1:1% (PPM/"C) 

49.90 -4.99Kn ±25 -
49.90- 33KO ±50 

49.90- 12KO 100 - 255KO 4.70-511Kn ±25
±50

4.70-332KO 4.70 - 1MO 10- 1MO ±25 
±50 

4.70-1MO 4.70- 2MO 10- 2MO ±25 
±50 
±254.70-1MO 4.70 -2.49MO 10 -2.49MO ±50 

±254.70-1MO 4.70- 3MO 10- 3MO ±50 

Resistance Ranae TCR 
:l:0.01% i:1:0.05%1 :1:0.1% 1 :l:0.25% 1 :1:0.5% 1 :1:1% (PPMrC) 

49.90 -12Kn I
I

24.90- I 100KO 

24.90 - I200KO 

24.90- I 
499KO 

24.90 -1 499KO 

24.90- I 499KO 

24.90- I499KO 

±2
49.90 -4.99KO ±3 

±5 
49.90-60KO ±10 

49.90 -69.8KO ±15 

24.90-15KO 

4.70-511KO 

24.90-30KO 

4.70-1MO 

24.90 - 49.9KO 

4.70-1MO 

24.90 -49.9KO 

4.70-1MO 

24.90 -100KO 

4.70-1MO 

24.90 -100KO 

4.70-1MO 

±2 
±3 
±5 
±10
±15
±2 
±3 
±5 
±10
±15
±2 
±3 
±5 
±10
±15
±2
±3 
±5 
±10 
±15 
±2
±3 
±5
±10
±15 
±2
±3 
±5 
±10
±15
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• High Power Rating Electrical Specifications

� 

Power Operating Max. Max. Resistance Range Rating Temp. Operating Overload 
·ype at 10°c Range Voltage Voltage :1:0.01% :1:0.05% :1:0.1 'Yo :l:0.25% I :1:0.So/o I 

24.90-15KO 

1/10W -55 - +155
°

C 75V 150V 
4.70-332KO RN06 (0603) 24.90-

4.70-332KO 
100KO 

4.70-1MO 

1/6W -55 - +155
°

C 100V 150V - 100-332Kn 

24.90-30KO 

RN10 (0805) 1/8W -55 - +155
°
C 150V 300V 

4.70-511KO 

24.90-

200KO 4.70-511KO 4.70-1MO 

4.70-
10- 1MO

1MO 

1/4W -55 - +155
°

C 150V 300V - 100- 499Kn 

24.90 - 49.9KO 

1/4W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V 

RN12 (1208) 24.90-
4.70-1MO 

499KO 

1/3W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V - 100-1Mo 

24.90 -49.9KO 

RN14 (1210) 1/ 3W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V 

24.90-
4.70-1MO 

499KO 

24.90 - 49.9KO 

RN20 (2010) 1/3W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V 

24.90-
4.70- 1MO 

499KO 

3/4W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V 24.90-2KO 4.70-2KO 10-2KO 

RN25 (2512) 

1W -55 - +155
°

C 200V 400V 
4.70-

10-1000 
1000 

Operating Voltage=/"(P*R) or Max. operating voltage listed above, whichever is lower.

Overload Voltage=2.5*/"(P*R) or Max. overload voltage listed above, whichever is lower.

• Cal-Chip is capable of manufacturing the optional spec based on customer's requirement. 
(Lower Resistance:1-100; High Power Rating) 

TCR 
:1:1% (PPMrC) 

±2 

±3 

±5 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±25 

±50 

±2 

±3 

±5 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±25 

±50 

±2 

±3 

±5 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±25 

±50 

±2 

±3 

±5 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±2 

±3 

±5 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±10 

±15 

±25 

±50 

±25 

±50 
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